

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES E. M. CRAIG, ISB #6365
Chief, Civil Litigation
and Constitutional Defense

AARON M. GREEN, ISB #12397
KYLE D. GRIGSBY, ISB #10709
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
aaron.green@ag.idaho.gov
kyle.grigsby@ag.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants Members
of the Idaho Board of Medicine and
42 County Prosecutors*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

STACY SEYB, M.D.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MEMBERS OF THE IDAHO
BOARD OF MEDICINE, in their
official capacities; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00244-BLW

**DEFENDANTS MEMBERS OF
THE IDAHO BOARD OF
MEDICINE AND 41 COUNTY
PROSECUTORS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiff has sued improper Defendants. 3

 A. The County prosecutors for jurisdictions in which Dr. Seyb does not practice
 are not proper defendants. 4

 B. The Idaho Board of Medicine members are not proper defendants..... 5

 II. Plaintiff lacks ordinary or third-party standing..... 6

 A. Plaintiff lacks the elements of third-party standing because he never articulates
 who the underlying patients (or their injuries) are..... 8

 B. Plaintiff has not pled an injury to himself. 11

 III. The two claims fail as a matter of law. 14

 A. Plaintiff fails to make a proper as-applied challenge..... 14

 B. There is no due process right to ‘medically indicated’ abortion. 15

 C. The Idaho Defense of Life Act does not violate the Equal Protection
 Clause..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adkins v. State of Idaho,
 Mem. Dec. and Order on Mot. to Dismiss,
 No. CV01-23-14744 (Dec. 29, 2023)..... 5

Allen v. Wright,
 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 4

Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n,
 588 U. S. 29 (2019)..... 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

Boardman v. Inslee,
 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 17

California v. Texas,
 593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... 3, 4

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 18

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
 597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... *passim*

Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown,
 600 U.S. 551 (2023)..... 3

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... *passim*

Ferguson v. Skrupa,
 372 U.S. 726 (1963)..... 15

Flintkote Co. v. Gen. Acc. Assur. Co.,
410 F.Supp.2d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 12

Gallinger v. Becerra,
898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 15

Houston v. Roe,
177 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 9

HPG Corp. v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
436 B.R. 569 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..... 7

Hoye v. City of Oakland,
653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Hydroxycut Mktg. and Sales Prac. Litig.,
801 F.Supp.2d 993 (S.D. Cal. 2011) 12

Idaho Fed. of Tchrs. v. Labrador,
No. 1:23-cv-00353-DCN, 2024 WL 3276835 (D. Idaho July 2, 2024)..... 13

Isaacson v. Mayes,
84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023) 13

Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. F.D.A.,
3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 15

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 7, 11

Labrador v. Poe,
144 S.Ct. 921 (2024)..... 4

Lee v. State of Oregon,
107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 9, 10, 11

Legal Servs. of N. Cal., Inc. v. Arnett,
114 F.3d 135 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 19

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 2

Los Angeles Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 4, 5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
144 S.Ct. 2383 14

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
584 U.S. 453 (2018)..... 4

Nelsen v. King Cnty.,
895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 10

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 14

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Planned Parenthood Greater Nw. v. Labrador,
684 F.Supp.3d 1062 (D. Idaho 2023)..... 5

Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State,
171 Idaho 374 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)..... 1, 17, 19

Pilz v. Inslee,
No. 3:21-cv-05735-BJR, 2022 WL 1719172 (W.D. Wash. 2022)..... 15

Raidoo v. Moylan,
75 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2023) 17

Roy v. Barr,
960 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Satanic Temple v. Labrador,
No. 1:22-CV-00411-DCN, 2024 WL 357045, at *11 (D. Idaho Jan. 31, 2024) 18

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 7, 8, 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 10

U.S. v. Jimenez,
191 F.Supp.3d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 14

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 14

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 2

Wit v. United Behav. Health,
79 F.4th 1068 (9th Cir. 2023) 5

Young v. Hawaii,
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 4, 14

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 18-8801..... 2, 16

Idaho Code § 18-8802..... 16

Idaho Code § 18-8804..... 16

Idaho Code § 18-601..... 16

Idaho Code § 18-622 2, 5, 16

Idaho Code § 31-2227 5

Idaho Code § 31-2604 5

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Henry Paul Monaghan, *Overbreadth*, 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1, 5, 32 n.134..... 14
